MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

1384

CHAP. 59

RESOLVES, 1963

being the main road leading from Presque Isle to Caribou, and bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Commencing at the northwesterly corner of land conveyed by the City of Presque Isle to the State of Maine for a National Guard Armory lot by deed dated June 16, 1952 and recorded in the Southern District of the Aroostook Registry of Deeds in Vol. 628, Page 514, said northwesterly corner being the intersection of the northerly line of the armory lot with the easterly limit of the highway; thence easterly along said northerly line of said armory to the northeasterly corner thereof; thence at right angles and following an extension of the easterly line of said lot 50 feet southerly to an iron pipe; thence westerly and parallel with said northerly line of said armory lot 569.4 feet to an iron pipe located on the easterly limit of said highway; thence turning an interior angle northerly 72° 20′ along said easterly limit of said highway to the place of beginning.

The above described premises being a strip of land 50 feet in width taken off the northerly side of the premises conveyed by the City of Presque Isle to the State of Maine for a National Guard Armory lot as aforesaid.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Authorizing George A. Nowell to Bring Civil Action Against State of Maine.

George A. Nowell authorized to sue State of Maine. Resolved: That George A. Nowell of Ellsworth in the County of Hancock and State of Maine, who claims to be damaged by virtue of acts of the State Highway Commission performed upon land owned by him in the Town of Swanville in the County of Waldo for the alleged purpose of providing a change of alignment of, and to provide drainage for a highway, is authorized to bring a civil action for such claimed damage within one year from the effective date of this resolve in the Superior Court for the County of Hancock. The complaint issuing out of said Superior Court under the authority of this resolve shall be served on the Secretary of State by the sheriff or either of his deputies in any county of the State of Maine, and said service, and the conduct of said action shall be according to the practices of actions and proceedings between individual parties and suitors in said Superior Court, and the substantive rights and liabilities of the parties shall be the same as rights and liabilities between individuals.

Any recovery in said action shall not exceed the sum of \$2,500. The Attorney General is authorized and designated to appear, answer and defend said action. Any judgment that may be recovered in said civil action shall be payable from the General Highway Fund of the State on final process issued by said Superior Court, or, if appealed, the Supreme Judicial Court and costs may be taxed to the said George A. Nowell if it recovers in said action.